Control #  Subject

Sender

R06-0001 GSA Advantage
R06-0002 Task order
R06-0003 Contract GS-35F-
R06-0004 Auction
R06-0005 Auction
R06-0006 Task order
R06-0007 Task order
R06-0008 White Oak
R06-0008 bonding information
R06-0010 Abramoff
R06-0011 vehicles
R06-0012 Abramoff
R06-0013 Contract Info.

R06-0014 Budget

R06-0015 Budget

R06-0016 Budget

R06-0017 Budget

R06-0018 Budget

Rose Santos

FOIA Group

Kelly Miller

Federal Sources
Margarita Apodaca
CompuCom

Wade DeBoo

Self

Joe Szymanowicz
Self

Brian Zickel
Centurion

Alan Russo

Pipeline

Aimee Curl

Federal Times

Gary Thomas Dethlefs
Inmate

Devorah Adler
Democratic National Committee
W. Robb Graham
Law Offices

Tom Hamburger

LA Times

Daivd Vitter

US Senate
Elizabeth Steponkus

Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor McLean,

VA 22102
Elizabeth Steponkus

Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor MclLean,

VA 22102
Elizabeth Steponkus

Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor McLean,

VA 22102
Elizabeth Steponkus

Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor McLean,

VA 22102
Elizabeth Steponkus

Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor McLean,
_VA2102 O O el d LN



Control #

R06-0019
R06-0020

R06-0021

R06-0022
R06-0024
R06-0025
R06-0026
R06-0027
R06-0028
R06-0029
R06-0030
R06-0031

R06-0032
R06-0033
R06-0034
R06-0035
R06-0036
R06-0037
R06-0038
R06-0039
R06-0040
R06-0041

R06-0042

R06-0043
R06-0044

R06-0045

vehicles

Task order

Property

Contract Info.
Contract Info.
Contract Info.
Property

Building project
Contract GS-35F-
Schedule

Contract Info.
FTS2000
subcontracting plans
subcontracting plans
subcontracting plans
subcontracting plans
subcontracting plans
subcontracting plans
subcontracting plans
subcontracting plans
Contract Info.
General Info

Broker contracts
Contract Info.

Contract GS-35F-

Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor Mclean,

VA 22102

Jimmie Smith

self

Kelly Miller

FSI

Charlie Taylor
Inmate

Sean Reilly
Newhouse News Service
James Gambone
SEIf

Kaitlynn Connelly
INPUT

Rodney Owens
Inmate

Maribeth Vander Wheele
vander weeler group
Kaitlynn Connelly
input

Wuhan Dansby

Self

David Chidester
signia partners
Fereol de Gastyne
Self

Jason Penland
Federal InfoSource
Jason Penland
Federal Source Inf.
Jason Penland
Federal InfoSource
Jason Penland
Federal InfoSource
Jason Penland
Federal InfoSources
Jason Peniand
Federal InfoSources
Jason Penland
Federal InfoSources
Jason Penland
Federal Info Sources
Kim Sawyer

TLSG

Jeffery Kosseff

The NewHouse News Service
Walter Marcinowsky
self

Suzanne Berger
Anteon Corp.
Michael Litherland

Inmate




Control #  Subject

R_065046_ _SmanPay_

R06-0047 Property
R06-0048 Contract GS-35F-
R06-0049 Contract GS-00V
R06-0050 Sales Data
R06-0051 Administrator's corres.
R06-0052 Auction
R06-0053 Contract Info.
R06-0054 Task order
R06-0055 Contract GS-00V
R06-0056 Settlement agreement
R06-0057 Sales Data
R06-0058 Sales Data
R06-0059 Contract GS-35F-
R06-0060 Regional contract
R06-0061 Regional contract
R06-0062 Building project
R0O6-0063 Certified payrolls
R06-0064 Energy Fuel
R06-0065 Auction
R06-0066 Contract GS-35F-
R06-0067 Card sales
R06-0068 Claims

R06-0069 Property
R06-0070 Purchase cards

R06-0071 Task order

Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor McLean,

VA 22102

Richard Hilton
Nippersink Creek Watershed Planning Committee
Victoria Velez
Department of Procurement Services Chicago, ILL
Lynne Skelley
Federal Sources, Inc.
Shannon Trent

Self

Greg Talmage
Researcher

Terry Kappes

self

Keith McMullen
WMG

lan Gross

Anteon Corp.

Joe Cawley
Akamai/Reston
Richard Lieberman
McCarthy, Sweeney & Harkaway
Art Konefal
Health.State AK

Tony Wroblewski

self

Jeff Redding

NDiV Inc.

Gregory Jacobs
ReedSmith

Daivd Adelstein
Kirwin Norris

Melina Baez

input

Ron Alford

EIS

Anthony Pellegrino
Self

Terry Kappes

self

Fadi Jarrar
fiarrar@govplace.com
Keith McMullen

WMG

Matt Tully
iraq@tullylegal.com
Linda Lockwood
Vander Weele Group
Jeremy Newman
jnewman@adphapointe.org
Elizabeth Steponkus

Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor McLean,

VA 22102



Control #

R06-0072
R06-0073
R06-0074
R06-0075
R06-0076
R06-0077
R06-0078
R06-0079
R06-0080
R06-0081
R06-0082
R06-0083
R06-0084
R06-0085
R06-0086
R06-0087
R06-0088
R06-0089
R06-0090
R06-0091
R06-0092
R06-0093
R06-0094

R06-0095
R06-0096

R06-0097

Contract Info.
Contract GS-35F-
Safavian
Auction

MOBIS Contract
Contract GS00T
Claims

Auction
Property
Auctions
Contract Info.
Contract Info.
Contract Info.
Sales Data
Contract Info.
Miller Act
Contract Info.
Contract Info.
Safavian
Auction
Contract GS-23F
Auction

Contract Info.

NASANET Wide area network

program
Contract GS-35F-

Contract GS-35F-

Melina Baez
INPUT
Jean-Paul Taylor
Angus-Hamer
Nick Schwellenbach
POGO

Gary Hall

Self

Jerry Shadlinger
jshading@edi.gatech.edu

Richard Brown

CAl/SiSco

J. Colby Cox

Husch & Eppenberger, LLC

Tony Wroblewski

tonywro@msn.com

Marlene Dawson

MMDWildblue@wmconnect.com

Jeff Lamb

Self

Kaitlynn Connelly

INPUT

Jeff Porter

jeff@ire.org

Dave Roth

droth@infogateway.com

Fadi Jarrar

flarrar@govplace.com

Joh Zombro

Self

Richard Moats

35 Apalachee Drive Sneads, FL

Patricia Donnelly

Calian Tech

Patricia Donnelly

Calian

Nick Schwellenbach

POGO

Gary Hall

Self

Kaitlynn Connelly

INPUT

Jerrell Friz

self

Elizabeth Steponkus

Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor MclLean,
VA 22102
Jonathan Pollak
Federal Sources
J. Mirabelli
Verizon.net
Arthur Bohn
vion.Com



R06-0099
R06-0100
R06-0101
R06-0102
R06-0103
R06-0104
R06-0105
R06-0106
R06-0107
R06-0108
R06-0109
R06-0110
R0O6-0111
R06-0112
R06-0113
R06-0114
R0O6-0115
R06-0116
R06-0117
R06-0118
R06-0119
R06-0120
R06-0121
R06-0122
R06-0123

R06-0124

Contract GS-35F-
Contract Info.
Flight information
Contract GS-30F-
vehicles

Contract GS00T
Contract GS00T
FAR

Property

Auction

Auction

Property sales
Schedule

Surplus disposition
Nasanet

Contract Info.

IT information
Credit Card Program

FAR

Administrator's corres.

Auction

NASANET Info.
ITOP IT Task orders
Contract GS-23F
Contract Info.

Contract GS-35F-

INPUT

Mark Hays

Weils Fargo Home Mortgage
Hope Yen

Assocaited Press

Tara Smith
smitha@innovata-lic,com
Lisbeth Gnugnoli
BellAtlantic.net

John Mark

Self

Rose Santos

FOIA Group

Rose Santos

FOIA Group

Timothy Condon
Attorney at Law
Stephen Martin

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP
Sharon McNeal
auction@pagedata.com
Ron Owens

Self

Keith Townsend

King and Spaulding
Doug Walter
Datagateinc.com

Sally Johnston

RBC Capital Markets
Lynne Skelley

FSl

Robert Papizan
Osborn-barr.com

Jim Case

Mpccorp.com

Lloyd Chapman
American Small Business League
Erin Karsman
Smith-Pachter

Shauna Daly

PO Box 15789 Washington, DC 20003
Nicholas Olson

Self

Lynne Skelley

FSI

Kelly Miller

FSI

Samuel Brooks

ARINC

Tony Silva

Self

Wayne Cutrell

self



Control #

R06-0125

R06-0126 Contract GS-35F-

R06-0127 Contract Info.

R06-0128 PIB's

R06-0129 Contract Info.

R06-0130 Auction

R06-0131 Leases
R06-0132 Property
R06-0133 Property

R06-0134 FPDC

R06-0136 Referral

R06-0137 EDS

R06-0138 FAR

R06-0139 vehicles

R06-0140 Mail log

R06-0141 Task order

R06-0142 Contract Info.

R06-0143 Connections
R06-0145 Contract GS-3)F-

R06-0147 Surplus computers for schools

R06-0148 Contract Info.
R06-0149 Contract GS-23F
R06-0150 FAR
R06-0151 LOB requirement
R06-0152 Contract GS00T
R06-0153 Tak

R06-0154 Contract Info.

Eliza Nagle

Piper Rudnick Gray Cary
Scoftt Hodes

Scott Hodes Attorney
Mark Dumler

Parker, Dumler, Kiely
Keith McMullen

WMG

David McEvoy
Computer Business Methods, Inc.
Jason Martinez

Self

Dennis Eisen

Eisen and Associates
Luther Bartrug

Self

William Warren

Drinker Biddle and Reath
Lloyd Chapman
Americal Small Businesses League
John Crane

IG, Dept, of Navy

Kaitlyn Connelly

Input

Debbie Vergara
Mckenna and Long

John Bartholomew

Self

Kevin Bogardus

Public Integrity

Bob Lichtman
richtman@thecsg.com
David Craig

Holland and Knight
Marla Mendez

Sheinfeld, Maley & Kay
LMG, Inc.

LMG, Inc.

Willie Cade

willie@PCs for Schools.org
Jim Kerrigan

Colmar Corp.

Sam Stewart

Centurion

Eliza Nagle

DLA Piper Rudnick Gray Cary LLP
Michael Person

Input

Michael Egnotovich
Binary Consulting

Matt Cribbs

Input

Sam Stewart

Selfft —



Control #

Subject

R06-0155
R06-0156
R06-0157
R06-0158
R06-0159
R06-0160
R06-0161
R06-0162
R06-0163
R06-0164
R06-0165
R06-0166

R06-0167

R06-0168
R06-0169
R06-0170
R06-0171
R06-0172
R06-0173
R06-0174
R06-0175
R06-0176
R06-0177
R06-0178

R06-0179

R06-0180

Taskorder
Task order
Contract GS-35F-
vehicles

Contract Info.
Congressional corres.
Contract GS-35F-
Contract Info.
Safavian

FTS 2001

Contract Info.

E-Gov

Contract GS-O0A

Networx Solicitations
Auction

FAR

Connections

White Oak

Task order

Contract GS00T
Congressional corres.
SATCOM

FPDS

Task order

Task order

Task order

Sender

Jim Sherwood

Input

Kaitlynn Connelly

INPUT

Cindel Pena

The Center for Digital Government
Jack Durham

Self

Michael Person

Input

Bob Cusack

The Hill Newspaper
Jason Penland

Freedom InfoSource, Inc.
Joseph Yob

Creative Recyling Systems, Inc
Jonathan Kaplan

The Hill

Mark Chalpin

Esquire

Lynne Skelley

FSI

Lynne Skelley

FSI

Elizabeth Steponkus

Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor McLean,

VA 22102

Neal Fox
Verizon.net

Steven Madeira
Ameriprise Financial
Laurence Schor
Self

Kelly Miller

FSi

Jonathan Satant
Bloomberg News
Matthew Cribbs
Input

Kaitlynn Connelly
Input

Bob Cusack

The Hill Newspaper
Rocquelle Jeri
Global Data Solutions
John Sanders

Self

Kaitlynn Connelly
Input

Elizabeth Steponkus

Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor MclLean,

VA 22102
Michael Person
loput



Control #
R06-0181

R06-0182
R06-0183
R06-0184
R06-0185
R06-0186
R06-0187
R06-0188
R06-0189
R06-0190
R06-0191
R06-0192
R06-0193
R06-0194
R06-0195
R06-0196
R06-0198
R06-0199
R06-0200
R06-0201
R06-0202
R06-0203
R06-0204
R06-0205
R06-0206
R06-0207

R06-0208

Congressional corres.
Contract GS00T
Contract Info.
Auction

Contract Info.
Property

Contract Info.
Contract Info.
Contract GS-OOP
vehicles

Contract GS00T
Contract GS-35F-
Auction

Contract GS-26F-
Leases

Property
SmartCards
Contract GS-35F-
Contract GS-35F-
Auction

Schedule

Subject Sender

vehicles Joan Trew
calpoly.edu

Auction Harvey Garlotte
self

FAR Arash Heidarian
McManus, Schor, Asmar and Darden LLP

Task order Kaitlynn Connelly
INPUT

Exhibit 300 Michael Person
input

Property Timothy Brown

US Penitentiary
Chris Casteel
Oklahoman

Matt Cribbs

Input

Kaitlynn Connelly
Input

Roger Beard

Self

Richard Lohmann
C.PM.

John Anthony Malan
Self

Devorah Adler
Democratic National committee
Jeffrey liams
CopyPro, Inc.
Lynne Skelley
FSI

Richard Anderson
rcander@nccray.com
Lani Walters
FOIA Group

Eric Anderson
eric@first-circle,net
Linda Mahajan
Comcast

Tom Ubl
ubl@1cinc.com
John Domurad
District Court
David Fitch

Self

Michael Paschall
Self

Kaitlynn Connelly
input

Kaitlynn Connelly
INPUT

Buzz Kraft

Self

Ben Rattray
stratagies.com



Control #

Subject

R06-0209

R06-0210
R06-0211
R06-0212
R06-0213
R06-0214
R06-0215
R06-0216
R06-0217
R06-0218
R06-0219

R06-0220

R06-0221
R06-0222
R06-0223
R06-0224
R06-0225
R06-0226
R06-0227
R06-0228
R06-0229
R06-0230
R06-0231
R06-0232
R06-0233

R06-0234

_Real pr;perty

Travel

FAR

Appraisals
Contract GS00P
Auction

Contract Info.
SATCOM-II

IT Budget
vendor database
Auction

Contract Info.

Contract GS-35F-
FOIA Log
SATCOM I
Contract GS-35F-
Contract GS-35F-
Contract GS-35F-
Contract GS-35F-
Contract Info.
Aution

Auction

Administrator's corres.

Contract GSO00P
Contract Info.

GSA Advantage

Nat'l Institute for computer-assisted reporting

Mario Cattabiani
Philadelphia Inquirer
Grant Willis

Jones Day

Steven Ludsin
ludsin@gmail.com
Lynne Skelley

FSI

P. Todd Phillips
Attorney at Law
Tim Vanderpool
Self

Wesley Fricks
dcigroup.com
James Kerrigan
Colmar

Lenny Bendell
ontargetmanagem
Andy Murray

Self

Elizabeth Steponkus
Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor McLean,

VA 22102

Shawn Cox

Self

Randy Herschaft
Associated Press
Terry Van Keuren
self

Eric Anderson
Self

Amy Hoffman
Self

George Usi
sactechgroup.com
Shirley Ashcraft

Structured Tech. Solutions, Inc.

Andrea Newman
self

Tom Axtell

Self

Tom Axtell
cablelynx.com
Beth Daley

Project on Government Oversight

Lynne Skelley
FSI

Neal Cohen

Self

Daria Wesnofske
XSB Inc.



R06-0235
R06-0236
R06-0237
R06-0238
R06-0239
R06-0240
R06-0241
R06-0242
R06-0243
R06-0244
R06-0245
R06-0246
R06-0247
R06-0248
R06-0249
R06-0250
R06-0251
R06-0252

R06-0253

R06-0254
R06-0255
R06-0256
R06-0257
R06-0258
R06-0259

R06-0260

Task order
Contract GS-35F-
Financial data
Personnel info.
Contract GS00T
Contract Info.
Contract GS00T
Contract GS-35F-
Auction

Building project
Contract Info.
Contract Info.
Contract It

Task order

MAA Contract
Contract GS-35F-
Auction

Task order

Task order

Schedule

FPDS

Contract GS-30F-
Auction

Auction
Personnel info.

Property

IR IS S

Kaitlynn Connelly
input
Jason Nedden
American Computer Services
Matthew Weigelt

Federal Computer Weekly

Ernest Woodson

Self

Kaitlynn Connelly

Input

John Gilbert

Silver Wolfe Enterprises

Rick Schuytz

Smartronix, Inc.

Jason Hedden

American Computer Services
Terry Bearden

Self

Andrew Forti

Life-Pack Technologies

Lynne Skelley

FSl

Douglas Plumiee

Self

Kent Munro

Self

Rose Santos

FOIA Group

John Barish

Self

Scott Kimoto

sbcglobal.net

Tony Wroblewski

self

Michele Robinson

Kelly, Anderson & Associates, Inc.
Elizabeth Steponkus

Federal Sources Inc. 8400 Westpark Drive Fourth Floor MclLean,
VA 22102

Ernest Guitierrez

Self

Danielle Koornwider

Software Inc.

Ed Steele

Quality Vans

Paul Fabianski

Self

Charles Mason

Self

Steven Sieb

Center for Government Performance
Joseph McBride



Control #
R06-0261
R06-0262
R06-0263
R06-0264
R06-0265
R06-0267
R06-0268
R06-0269
R06-0270
R06-0271
R06-0272
R06-0273
R06-0274
R06-0275
R06-0276
R06-0277
R06-0278
R06-0279S
R06-0280
R06-0281
R06-0282
R06-0282
R06-0283
R06-0284
R06-0285
R06-0286

R06-0287

Contract GS-23
FAR

Auction

Auction

Auction
Property
Contract GS00T
Contract Info.
Fee info.

Email
Personnel info.
Payment documents
Auction
Schedule
Contract GS-35F-
Auction

Task order
Property
General info.
FOIA Log
Auction

Auction

Task order
Training
Contract
Auction

Auction

Input

Debbie Vergara
McKella and Long
William Gonzalez
bellsouth. net
Gregg Berhmann
Clearwire.net
Padaki

Self

Ben Thurkill
NCSU

Kaitlynn Connelly
Input

Johnny Dillard
Dillard Management, Inc.
Joshua Burris
Student

Michael Snider
Sniderlaw.com
Carol VanScyoc
Stifel, Nicolaus and Company
Edward Joffe
Sandler, Travis & Rosenberg
Brice Sowell

Self

Michelle Gluck
Self

Kaitlynn Connelly
Input

Kelly Reilly

Self

Kaitlynn Connelly
Input

Aurellio Jimenez
Self

NAAS-USA Fund
P.O. Box 337380 c/o Data Services N. Las Vegas, NV
Bill Arden

self

Daniel Robinson
Lincoln County Homes
Daniel Robinson
Lincoln Homes
Rose Santos
FOIA Group

John Turnberg
Self

Kaitlynn Connelly
Input

Jerrell Friz
ifriz@com-pair.net
Paul Fabianski
Self



Control #

Subject

R06-0288
R06-0289
R06-0290
R06-0291
R06-0292
R06-0293
R06-0294
R06-0295
R06-0296
R06-0297
R06-0298
R06-0299
R06-0300
R06-0301
R06-0302
R06-0303
R06-0304
R06-0305
R06-0306
R06-0307
R06-0309
R06-0310
R06-0311
R06-0312
R06-0313
R06-0314

R06-0315

Administrator's -cor_rés.

Property
FEDBizOpps
Advantage
Contract GS00T
Unified agenda
Schedules Training
FPDS

Auction

General Info.
Training

Travel

Contract GS-35F-
Contract GS-35F-
Contract GS-23F
Personnel info.
Auction

Travel

Contract GS-35F-
Contract GS-25F-
Auction

Auction

Contract GS-35F-
Contract GS00T
vehicles

Contract Info.

Auction

Sender

Mary Clare Jalonick
Associated Press
Aurellio Jimenez

self

Michelle Gluck
sgluck@cox.net

Peter Morley

National Laminating, Inc.
Michael Person

input

Susan Webb Yackee
University of SC
Elizabeth Murray
globalservicesinc.com
Scott Amey

Pogo

Frank Roark

Self

George Quay
savesystems.com
Elizabeth Murray
glovalservices inc.

Sam Hananel
Associated Press
Michael Litherland

Self

Chandu Shah

S4, Inc.

Chris Landers

Center for Public Integrity
David Lesz
federaltraining.com

T. K. Hughes

Hughes Auto Sales

R. Virgil Graham-Payne
Coorporate Workplace
Michael Person

Input

Alan Balaran

Alan Balararn Law Office
Roger McArthur

Self

Paul Mercurio
electroswitch.com
Rose Santos

FOIA Group

Brian Zickel

Centurion Reseach
Adrian Moses

Twin Cities Clean Cities Coalition
George Quay

Save Systems Inco.
Joyce Wolff

Sef



Control #

R06-0316
R06-0317
R06-0318
R06-0319
R06-0320
R06-0321
R06-0322
R06-0323
R06-0324
R06-0325
R06-0326
R06-0327
R06-0328
R06-0329
R06-0330
R06-0331
R06-0332
R06-0333
R06-0334
R06-0335
R06-0336
R06-0338
R06-0339
R06-0340
R06-0341
R06-0342

R06-0343

Auction

Procurement History

Contract GS00T
General Info.
Contract Info.
Auction
Transportation
Contract GS-35F-
Contract Info.
Task order
Auction

Auction

Auction
Contract GS00T
Tak

Prospectus
Contract Info.
Auction
Schedule
Auction

Auction

Auction

Coins
Personnel info.
Task order

Task order

FTS2001

Sender

Kevan Smith

Self

Louise Baker

Bidlink Software Systems
Kaitlynn Connelly
Input

Meredith Fuchs

The National Security Archive
Elizabeth Koen
Lambda Supply Corp.
Douglas DeCarolis
Integraonline.com

M. Schwartz
Icebreaker Mackinaw Maritime Museum
Greg Argendeli
gigakom.com

Rose Santos

FOIA Group

Loreen Brattli

Brattli Consulting Inc.
Arnold Powell

Self

Greg Curtis

Self

Stan Ables

Comcast

Matt Cribbs

Input

Crystal Diz
nextiraOne

Lee Perla
Jonesday.com
Kaitlynn Connelly
Input

Victor Young

Self

Sophia Crooks
WeComply, Inc.

Dan Reichman

Self

Dan Reichmann

Self

Dexter Miller

Self

Stephen Midlam

Self

Gene Johnson
Associated Press
Kaitlynn Connelly
Input

Michele Robinson
Kelly, Anderson & Associates, Inc.
Elizabeth Steponkus
FSI [



Control #

Subject

Sender

R06-0344 Auctions

R06-0345
R06-0346
R06-0347
R06-0348
R06-0349
R06-0350
R06-0352
R06-0353
R06-0354
R06-0355
R06-0356
R06-0357
R06-0358
R06-0359
R06-0360
R06-0361
R06-0362
R06-0363

R06-0364

Contract Info.
Contract Info.
Auction

Task order
Leases
Contract GS00K
Sales Data
Contract Info.
Advantage
Contract Info.
Auction
Auction
Auction
Auction
Auction
Auction
Contract Info.
Contract Info.

Contract Info.

Bob Lichtenberg
Self

Stacye Loman
ACCEL Corp.
Angela Styles
Miller & Chevalier
Thomas Jordan
Self

Kelly Miller

FSli

Peter Weitz

The Weitz Group
Steven Long
Teleco Telephone Company
Paul Mercurio
electroswitch.com
Monica Jones
Input

Daria Wesnofske
XSB

Holly Roth
Manatt

Arthur Battle

Self

Charles Murphy
Self

Ken Dyer

Self

Michael Haag
Self

Dean Abbott

Self

Kevin Burke

Self

Beth Musgrave
Self

Monica Jones
Input

Beth Musgrave
bmusgrave@herald-leader.com



